

No. 17-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STONEY LESTER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari Before
Judgment to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
jhacker@omm.com
BRADLEY N. GARCIA
BRIAN P. QUINN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND GUIDELINES PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Lester’s Conviction And Sentencing.....	7
B. <i>Johnson And Welch</i>	8
C. The Initial Court of Appeals § 2244(b)(3) Proceedings.....	9
D. The District Court Proceedings.....	10
E. Proceedings On Appeal.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS A RECURRING ISSUE OF WIDESPREAD IMPORTANCE ON WHICH THE LOWER COURTS ARE DIVIDED	11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
II. THIS PETITION IS THE IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLUTION OF <i>JOHNSON</i> -BASED MANDATORY GUIDELINES CLAIMS	15
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S RULE IS INCORRECT	18
A. This Court Has Made <i>Johnson’s</i> Rule Retroactive To All Cases On Collateral Review.....	18
B. The Pre- <i>Booker</i> Guidelines Are Subject To Vagueness Challenges Because They Fixed The Permissible Sentences for Criminal Offenses.....	21
IV. A GRANT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT IS WARRANTED IN THE EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE	25
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX A: District Court Decision	1a
APPENDIX B: Magistrate Judge Recommendation	4a
APPENDIX C: Courts of Appeals Authorization Decision.....	13a
APPENDIX D: U.S. Const. amend. V.....	28a
APPENDIX E: Relevant Statutory Provisions ...	29a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
APPENDIX F: Relevant Guidelines	
Provisions	33a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	26
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017).....	6, 22, 24
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	26
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	6, 19, 20
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353, 359 (2005).....	14
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	18
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	26
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 706 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 823 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>In re Hoffner</i> , 870 F.3d 301 & n.13 (3d Cir. 2017).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 825 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2016).....	6, 15, 20
<i>In re McCall</i> , 826 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2016).....	4, 13
<i>In re Pinder</i> , 824 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>In re Sapp</i> , 827 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008).....	6, 23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (11th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	12, 26
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2017)	12, 14, 21
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	20
<i>Raybon v. United States</i> , 867 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2017).....	12, 13
<i>Reid v. United States</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D. Mass. 2017)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sarracino v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 3098262 (D. N.M. June 26, 2017).....	14
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	9
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	i, 19
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	i, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 868 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2017).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 2018 WL 1388745 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 8 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 251 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 881 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2018).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 2016 WL 6496456 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2016).....	15
<i>United States v. Lester</i> , 142 F. App'x 364 (11th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	26
<i>United States v. Parks</i> , 2017 WL 3732078 (D. Colo. Aug. 1, 2017).....	15
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 421 (D. Mass. 2017)	14
<i>United States v. United States Coin & Currency</i> , 401 U.S. 715 (1971).....	9
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 2017 WL 3034445 (N.D. Ohio July 18, 2017).....	15
<i>Vargas v. United States</i> , 2017 WL 3699225 (2d Cir. May 8, 2017).....	13
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3553(b) (2000 ed.)	8, 23, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	9
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	9
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(e)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2255	passim

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual (2000), Ch. 5, pt. A	7, 17
USSG § 1B1.11(a)	17
USSG § 2D1.1(c)(11)	17
USSG § 4B1.1	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

USSG § 4B1.2(a)..... 8, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert L. Stern, et al.,
Supreme Court Practice § 2.4 (8th
ed. 2002) 11
